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CONSTRUCTION OF RESIDENTIAL QUARTERS AT
RAMAKRIHNAPURAM, NEW DELHI

162. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the date on which the construction of residential ~ quarters for Government employees at Ramakrishna-puram was started; and

(b) the number of houses built and the money spent on their construction so far?

THE MINISTER oF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI MEHR CHAJTD KHANNA):
(a) April 6, 1958.
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(b) Rs. 4:43 crores spent so far on 4,788
houses completed and 3,700 more hi progress.

to Questions

SHRI A. D. MANI: Is it a fact that about
8,000 houses were constructed before this date and were not handed over for occupation and that this has led to a loss of rent by Rs. 35 lakhs?

SurRi MEHR CHAND KHANNA: Sir, when I took over, a large number of houses had been completed but they had not been allotted. The difficulty was about water and certain other civic amenities. The matter was gone into and the first all'otrrent of some of these completed houses was made in May
1962. The Public Accounts Committee had made some adverse comments to the effect that by the non-allotment of these house? the Government had lost a tremendous amount of revenue.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, apart from what happened during the time when the Minister has been in charge, this matter concerns the Government. When Government servants did not have accommodation in Delhi and were living with their friends as guests, was it proper for the Government to keep as many as 8,000 houses unallotted for a periud of two years? The difficulties in respect of water connection should hare been got over by expeditious action.

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: I Won't say that 8,000 houses remained unallotted at a time. The number was fairly large but certainly not 8,000. When I said that during the last so many years about 4,700 houses had been completed and 3,700 were still under construction the question of 8,000 houses remaining unallotted does not arise. Coming to the first part of the question, as far as the Government servant is concerned, he is entitled to a house rent allowance which is always paid. The non-allotment of a house does not debar a Government servant from being paid the house rent allowance.
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SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May J know whether the Ministry concerned has taken up the question of civic amenities with the Corporation and. if so, what is the reply of the Delhi Corporation for not giving civic amenities?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: [ won't blame entirely either the Delhi Corporation Or the New Delhi Municipal Committee.
They have their own limitations too, both in the matter of electricity and water and when we are going on stepping up our construction programme, there are likely to be some bottlenecks here and there but I am taking every possible care to see that the bottlenecks are reduced to the minimum.
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SHRI I. K. GUJRAL-. May I ask the hon.
Member how many houses in all have been built since 1962 and how many more are likely to be built till 1967?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNAX. Sir, we have given this information in our Annual Report. We are short of about 50,000 houses and the hon. Finance Minister has been very kind in this connection. Money is being made available and I am working on a programme of about Rs. 140 or Rs. 150 crores so that the entire housing problem as well as office accommodation problem will be solved and to every Government servant, more so in the lower categories, who is without a house today, we will be in a position to provide houses.
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SHRI A. D. MANT: The loss on account of rent has been estimated at Rs. 35 lakhs. The Minister also referred to the criticism of the Public Accounts Committee. What is the Government's own estimate of the loss that they have sustained on account of rent not being paid for houses unoccupied?

SurRt MEHR CHAND KHANNA: It is one way of calculating the loss. Houses are built and we want water, electricity and sewerage and sometimes it is next to impossible to provide all these amenities and houses do remain vacant. This matter has been before the Public Accounts Committee. It occurred before my time and I am 1'ooking into it. The only assurance that I can give to the House is that we shall see that these things are not repeated in future.

*163. [The questioner (Shri Deoki-nandan Narayan) was absent For answer vide Col.
1119-20 infra.]

*164. [The questioner (Shri Ram Sahai) was absent. For answer, vide scol. 1120-21 infra.]

SHOWROOMS ABROAD

*105. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will The Minister of INTERNATIONAL TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the countries where Government have been running 15 showrooms besides the 16th one opened at Lagos;

(b) whether it is proposed to open other showrooms in addition to the one to be opened at Khartoum in Sudan; and

(c) whether the staff for these showrooms is sent from India or recruited locally in those countries?
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THE MINISTER ofF INTERNATIONAL
TRADE (SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) Besides, Lago, and Khartoum, the Government of India maintains showrooms in the U.S.A. (New York), U.A.R. Cairo), Kenya (Nairobi), Iraq (Baghdad), Persian Gulf, (Bahrain), Lebanon (Beirut), Saudi Arabia (Jeddah), Iran (Tehran), Afghanistan (Kabul), Pakistan (Karachi), Ceylon (Colombo), Burma (Rangoon), Thailand (Bangkok), Philippines (Manila) and Indonesia (Djakarta).

to Questions

(b) There is no such proposal at present.

(c) Staff for key posts is deputed from India. Local recruitments are also made where necessary.

SHrRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether any requests have been received to open showrooms in Washington and San
Francisco?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: We have received for San Francisco but not for Washington and it is under consideration.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know by what time a decision is likely to be taken 'on the request for opening a showroom in San
Francisco?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Well, Sir, I would not anticipate the time but now that we have a National Council on Trade Fairs and Exhibitions we have relegated this question to them to see h'ow better management cf the showrooms abroad can be made. We want to have a large number of showrooms in various parts of the world.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour is over.

